Public Document Pa Horsham
District

Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk CounCiI
Direct line: 01403 215465

Leisure and Culture Policy Development
Advisory Group

Thursday, 17th November, 2016 at 6.30 pm
Howard Room, Parkside

The Access to Information Procedure Rules are not applicable to Policy Development Advisory Groups and
members of the public may not attend. Members of the Council who are not members of the Policy
Development Advisory Group may attend to observe the proceedings, seating for which will be provided,
subject to providing advance (by noon of the day of the meeting) written notification to the Chairman and clerk
of the meeting.

Councillors: Jonathan Chowen (Chairman)
Roger Clarke Adrian Lee
Christine Costin Christian Mitchell
Matthew French Ben Staines
Tony Hogben Michael Willett
Nigel Jupp Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Apologies for absence
2. To approve the notes of the previous meeting 3-6
To approve as correct the notes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016

3. Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre
Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture

4. Broadbridge Heath Playing Fields and new home for Broadbridge Heath
Football Club

Head of Community and Culture

5. Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 7-28
Head of Community and Culture

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded) Horsham.gov.uk Chief Executive — Tom Crowley



Museum update (including English Watercolours Collection) 29 - 32

Head of Community and Culture.

Arts and Heritage Strategy (Building Bridges)
Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

Leisure and Culture Policy Development Advisory Group
15 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen, Roger Clarke, Christine Costin,

Matthew French, Nigel Jupp, Christian Mitchell, Michael Willett and
Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Tony Hogben and Adrian Lee

Also Present: Mike Morgan

10

11

TO APPROVE THE NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The group approved the notes of the meeting held on 7 July 2016. The group
was pleased to hear that Billingshurst Pool had re-opened on time.

UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF BROADBRIDGE HEATH LEISURE CENTRE
"THE BRIDGE"

Members noted an update on progress, including:
e the application for planning permission

¢ tendering, and
e the indicative timetable for construction.

MUGA TENDER CONTRACT

The group heard an update from officers on the MUGA tender contract. The
decision was taken to undertake a local tender process because the
construction works were simple and would appeal to suitably experienced
contractors of which there were many. A local tender process was used to
ensure a competitive price for the project, which was evaluated using a 70/30,
price/quality split, to ensure best value. The competitive evaluation process
ensured the appointment of a contractor who had the right experience and
capability to deliver the project and that the tendered price was fair value. A
total of 17 suppliers expressed an interest in the project and four contractors’
had submitted tenders. Officers outlined the post- decision timeline for
members’ information.

ATHLETICS STORAGE SPACE "THE STUB"

As a consequence of the new, bigger and more flexible leisure centre at Broadbridge
Heath, it was necessary to consider options for the part of the site known as ‘the stub’.
Officers sought the view of members as to whether an indoor informal activity space
should be retained as part of the leisure centre. Following extensive consultation with
user groups over several months, members heard that a workable solution had been
found. The activity area would address the storage requirements and toilet facilities

1
Page 3



12

13

Leisure and Culture Policy Development Advisory Group
15 September 2016

that the groups had asked for as well as retaining an informal area for some activities
that could be made available during inclement weather. The solution followed
discussions with Sport England and England Athletic. Officers were confident that
Places for People would be able to use and maximise the number of activities that
could take place. Following discussion, the group endorsed the proposal.

CULTURAL CHALLENGES AND THREATS TO THE CAPITOL THEATRE
FROM LOCAL CINEMA PROPOSALS

Officers explained that the council was currently working with partners and
stakeholders to produce an imaginative, innovative, and dynamic vision for
Horsham town centre. This involved exploring both the planned and the
emerging development opportunities. The proposals for both a multiplex and
boutique style cinema in the town centre meant that officers and members need
to understand any potential cultural challenges and threats to the Capitol
Theatre. Members discussion included:

e Income levels at the Capitol

e Approaches of other areas to similar challenges, including Horsham’s
comparative position with regard to other towns

e Broader economic development, and regeneration

A festival or year of heritage and culture, including niche cinema

examples, live and arts based productions

Public art

Budget and resource pressure on the Capitol

The limitations of the existing site

Long term aspirations and the need to manage expectations

Officers noted members’ views and explained that planning for the future
needed to start now, a view which members endorsed.

SOUTHWATER COUNTRY PARK OPPORTUNITIES AND CHALLENGES

The Parks and Countryside Manager explained to Members the background,
opportunities challenges and the proposed way ahead for Southwater Country
Park. Members heard about

The history of the development of the park since 2011

The excellent feedback from visitors

Rising level of income from concessions

That the success of the park had brought about capacity challenges
Challenges relating to the visitor centre in its existing form

Other on-site challenges

Page 4



Leisure and Culture Policy Development Advisory Group 3
15 September 2016

14

15

Members discussed the following options:

a) to ‘make do’
b) to continue step change
c) to invest and develop the park to maximise its potential

The group commended officers on both the progress of the park and the
presentation given. Members were of the opinion that capacity issues during
peak season could be addressed by considering an adjustment to the fee for
car parking. Any revenue generation could then be used to continue to develop
the park. Members urged that the site should remain a country park and that
should be reflected in the vision for the park. The Cabinet Member thanked the
group for their views and felt that a balanced approach was needed.

STRATEGIC REVIEWS. SPORTS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITIES STRATEGY

Members heard that officers had prepared a draft physical sports and activities
strategy which would guide the work of officers. The draft would be circulated to
Members for discussion at the next meeting of the group.

FORWARD PLAN EXTRACT FOR THE LEISURE AND CULTURE
PORTFOLIO

Members noted the Forward Plan for the Leisure and Culture Portfolio.

The meeting closed at 19:30.

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

By virtue of

Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.

Document is Restricted

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

By virtue of

Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.

Document is Restricted

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 To approve the notes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Sport and Physical Activity Strategy
	6 Museum update (including English Watercolours Collection)



Minutes of the meeting

Leisure and Culture Policy Development Advisory Group
17 NOVEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen (Chairman), Roger Clarke,
Christine Costin, Tony Hogben, Nigel Jupp and Christian Mitchell

Apologies: Councillors: Matthew French, Adrian Lee, Ben Staines, Michael Willett
and Tricia Youtan

Also Present: Councillor Kate Rowbottom

16 TO APPROVE THE NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The group approved the notes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016.

17 BROADBRIDGE HEATH LEISURE CENTRE

Members noted an update on progress of ‘The Bridge’ including:

e The approval of planning permission

e The appointment of a contractor would be a Cabinet decision in January
2017

e Scheduled opening was Spring 2018

e The multi-use games area (MUGA) land transfer was not yet completed but
was still anticipated to complete in time to create the new MUGAs which
would ensure continuity of provision prior to the start of the leisure centre
build.

e UK Power Networks had been requested to move cables in order to
facilitate works.

18 BROADBRIDGE HEATH PLAYING FIELDS AND NEW HOME FOR
BROADBRIDGE HEATH FOOTBALL CLUB

The group heard an officer update:

e The club house size and shape had been agreed
e Delivery was scheduled for Winter 2017
e Some residents had objected to floodlighting

Officers additionally explained the re-provisioning arrangements for drama
groups, badminton, bowls and athletics.

19 SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY

Members had received the draft strategy and associated action plans in
advance of the meeting. Members discussed:

1



20

21

Leisure and Culture Policy Development Advisory Group
17 November 2016

e The ambition for growth in participation
e The absence of some sports from the action plans
e The approach by which the action plans would be updated

The group supported the strategy for approval by Cabinet in January.

MUSEUM UPDATE (INCLUDING ENGLISH WATERCOLOURS
COLLECTION)

The group received an update about the museum service and noted:

e record levels of attendance

e the success of the watercolour exhibition

e the excellent relationship that had been built with sponsors and donating
partners

e the skills of the museums and heritage officer and the museum team in
continually reinventing the museum offer, and

e the exhibition programme for the forthcoming year

The group considered the merits of a Museum Trust in contrast to the

partnership with the Friends of Horsham Museum. The Chairman explained the
background to previous considerations of the matter.

ARTS AND HERITAGE STRATEGY (BUILDING BRIDGES)

This item was postponed and rescheduled for discussion at the January
meeting of the group.

The meeting closed at 8pm

CHAIRMAN



